International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 1, February 2022, pp. 208~218
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i1.pp208-218      208
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Reconfigurable of current-mode differentiator and integrator
based-on current conveyor transconductance amplifiers
Soontorn Srisoontorn1, Angkana Charoenmee1, Suphaphorn Panikhom1, Thitiporn Janda2,
Suttipong Fungdetch2, Khunpan Patimaprakorn3, Adirek Jantakun1

Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 118, 2020, Art. no. 153138, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153138.
[3] S. Rungsa, "Single commercially available IC: LT1228 based sinusoidal oscillator," Przegląd Elektrotechniczny, vol. 1, no. 4,
pp. 220-224, 2019, doi: 10.15199/48.2019.04.41.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
Reconfigurable of current-mode differentiator and integrator … (Soontorn Srisoontorn)
217
[4] R. Sotner, Z. Hrubos, N. Herencsar, J. Jerabek, T. Dostal and K. Vrba, "Precise electronically adjustable oscillator suitable for
quadrature signal generation employing active elements with current and voltage gain control," Circuits Systems and Signal
Processing, vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 1-35, 2014, doi: 10.1007/s00034-013-9623-2.
[5] P. Supavarasuwat, M. Kumngern, S. Sangyaem, W. Jaikla, F. Khateb, "Cascadable independently and electronically tunable
voltage-mode universal filter with grounded passive components," AEU-International Journal of Electronics and
Communications, vol. 84, pp. 290-299, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2017.12.002.
[6] W. Jaikla, F. Khateb, T. Kulej and K. Pitaksuttayaprot, "Universal filter based on compact CMOS structure of VDDDA," Sensors,
vol. 21, no. 5, 2021, Art. no. 1683, doi: 10.3390/s21051683.
[7] P. Kumar and N. Pandey, "Realization of resistorless and electronically tunable inverse filters using VDTA," Journal of Circuits,
Systems, and Computers, vol. 28, no. 9, pp. 950143-1-950143-20, 2019, doi: 10.1142/S0218126619501433.
[8] D. Prasad, D. R. Bhaskar, and M. Srivastava, "New single VDCC-based explicit current-mode SRCO employing all grounded
passive components," Electronics, vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 81-88, 2014, doi: 10.7251/ELS1418081P
[9] W. Jaikla et al., "Synthesis of biquad Filters using Two VD-DIBAs with independent control of quality factor and natural
frequency," AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 132, 2021, Art. no. 153601, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153601.
[10] A. Jantakun, "The configuration of current-mode single-input multi-output, multi-input single-output biquad filter and quadrature
oscillator based-on BiCMOS CCCTAs," Przegląd Elektrotechniczny, vol. 1, no. 7, pp. 104-109, 2017, doi:
10.15199/48.2017.07.23.
[11] S. Venkateswaran and R. K. Radhakrishna, "Multifunction active RC circuit with grounded capacitors," Electronics Letters,
vol. 7, no. 24, pp. 708-710, 1971, doi: 10.1049/el:19710486.
[12] D. H. Horrocks, "A non-inverting differentiator using a single operational amplifier," International Journal of Electronics,
vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 433-434, 1974, doi: 10.1080/00207217408900541.
[13] U. C. Sarker, S. K. Sanyal, and R. Nandi, "A high-quality dual-input differentiator," IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 726-729, 1990, doi: 10.1109/19.58615.
[14] K. Panwar, D. Prasad, M. Srivastava, and Z. Haseeb, "New current mode lossy integrator employing CDDITA," Circuits and
Systems, vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 117-123, 2018, doi: 10.4236/cs.2018.98012.
[15] M. A. Al-Alaoui, "A novel differential differentiator," IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 40, no. 5,
pp. 826-830, 1991, doi: 10.1109/19.106305.
[16] D. Patranabis and D. K. Ghosh, "Integrators and differentiators with current conveyors," IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems, vol. 31, no. 6, pp. 567-569, 1984, doi: 10.1109/TCS.1984.1085535.
[17] S. I. Liu and Y. S. Hwang, "Dual-input differentiators and integrators with tunable time constants using current conveyors," IEEE
Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 43, no. 4, pp. 650-654, 1994, doi: 10.1109/19.310164.
[18] J. L. Lee and S. I. Liu, "Dual-input RC integrator and differentiator with tuneable time constants using current feedback
amplifiers," Electronics Letters, vol. 35, no. 22, pp. 1910-1911, 1999, doi: 10.1049/el:19991316.
[19] J. L. Lee and S. I. Liu, "Integrator and differentiator with time constant multiplication using current feedback amplifier,"
Electronics Letters, vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 331-333, 2001, doi: 10.1049/el:20010252.
[20] R. K. Nagaria, A. Goswami, P. Venkateswaran, S. K. Sanyal, and R. Nandi, "Voltage controlled integrators/differentiators using
current feedback amplifier," International Symposium on Signals, Circuits and Systems, 2003, vol. 2, pp. 573-576, 2003, doi:
10.1109/SCS.2003.1227117.
[21] J. Kumbun, P. Silapan, M. Siripruchyanun, and P. Prommee, "A current-mode quadrature oscillator based on CC-CFAs," 2009
6th International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information
Technology, 2009, pp. 542-545, doi: 10.1109/ECTICON.2009.5137066.
[22] V. Ramola, S. Mishra, R. K. Singh, and D. S. Chauhan, "Design of CCCCDBA based voltage mode differentiator and integrator,"
Proceedings of the International Conference on Advances in Electronics, Electrical and Computer Science Engineering
(EEC2012), 2012, pp. 109-112.
[23] P. Venkateswaran, R. Nandi, and S. Das, "Voltage controlled integrator and linear quadrature VCO using MMCC," Buletin Teknik

integrators," AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 97, pp. 6-15, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2018.09.046.
[34] E. Yuce, "Novel instrumentation amplifier and integrator circuits using single DDCC and only grounded passive elements,"
Indian Journal of Pure and Applied Physics, vol. 52, no. 11, pp. 767-775, 2014.
[35] S. Minaei, G. Topcu, and O. Çiçekoğlu, "Active only integrator and differentiator with tunable time constants," International
Journal of Electronics, vol. 90, no. 9, pp. 581-588, 2003, doi: 10.1080/0014184032000159354
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 12, No. 1, February 2022: 208-218
218
[36] D. Patranabis and A. N. Paul, "Generating a family of grounded capacitor ideal integrators and differentiators," International
Journal of Circuit Theory and Applications, vol. 9, no 2, pp. 245-250, 1981, doi: 10.1002/cta.4490090213.
[37] H. Alzaher, "Current follower based reconfigurable integrator/differentiator circuits with passive and active components,"
Microelectronics Journal, vol. 46 no. 2, pp. 135-142, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2014.12.001.
[38] P. Prommee, M. Somdunyakanok, and K. Angkeaw, "CCCII-based multiphase sinusoidal oscillator employing high-pass sections,"
2009 6th International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information Technology,
vol. 1, 2009, pp. 530-533, doi: 10.1109/ECTICON.2009.5137063.
[39] N. Wongprommoon, A. Tiamsuphat, and P. Prommee, "Low-complexity chebyshev high-pass filter based on OTA-C," 2020 43rd
International Conference on Telecommunications and Signal Processing (TSP), Milan, Italy, 2020, pp. 373-376, doi:
10.1109/TSP49548.2020.9163437.
[40] T. Thosdeekoraphat, S. Summart, C. Saetiaw, S. Santalunai, and C. Thongsopa, "CCTAs based current-mode quadrature oscillator
with high output impedances," International Journal of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 52-56, 2013,
doi: 10.12720/ijeee.1.1.52-56.
[41] W. Jaikla, R. Sotner, and F. Khateb, "Design and analysis of floating inductance simulators using vdddas and their applications,"
AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 112, 2019, Art. no. 152937, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2019.152937.
[42] W. Jaikla et al., "0.5 V fully differential universal filter based on multiple input OTAs," IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 187832-187839,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3030239.
[43] P. Huaihongthong et al., "Single-input multiple-output voltage-mode shadow filter based on VDDDAs," AEU-International
Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 103, pp. 13-23, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2019.02.013.
[44] R. Prokop and V. Musil, "New modern circuit block CCTA and some of its applications," The Fourteenth International Scientific
and Applied Science Conference - Electronics ET'2005, 2005, pp. 93-98.